DaRocha returned to his regular job at Centrex on May 13, 2013 and executed a 

suspension agreement and receipt suspending his weekly compensation benefits. 

The employee’s average weekly wage for the August 31, 2012 injury, excluding overtime 

and bonuses, was Eight Hundred Twenty-seven and 54/100 ($827.54) Dollars.  During the fifty-

two (52) weeks preceding his August 31, 2012 injury, the employee received a bonus payment in 

the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 ($1,500.00) Dollars and overtime pay in 

the amount of Thirty-nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-seven and 10/100 ($39,277.10) 

Dollars.  The employee’s average weekly wage, inclusive of overtime and bonuses, was 

calculated to be One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven and 71/100 ($1,611.71) Dollars. 

After the employee returned to his regular job duties on May 13, 2013, he suffered a 

second work-related injury, a strain of his left knee, on August 27, 2013, resulting in partial 

disability.  This injury was memorialized in a memorandum of agreement dated September 16, 

2013.  Mr. DaRocha’s average weekly wage for this injury, excluding overtime and bonuses, is 

Seven Hundred Fifty-eight and 78/100 ($758.78) Dollars.  During the fifty-two (52) weeks 

preceding his August 27, 2013 injury, the employee received overtime payments in the amount 

- 3 - 

of Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-three and 90/100 ($14,123.90) Dollars and did not 

receive any bonus payments.  The employer calculated the employee’s average weekly wage, 

inclusive of overtime and bonuses, as One Thousand Fifty-seven and 39/100 ($1,057.39) Dollars 

by averaging his overtime payments over a period of fifty-two (52) weeks.  These calculations 

are documented in a wage statement attached to the Agreed Statement of Facts. 

The formula for calculating the average weekly wage is found in Rhode Island General

[...]

Levine, Esq., attorney for the employee, the 

sum of Forty-five and 00/100 ($45.00) Dollars for the fees associated with the filing of this 

petition and the employee’s claim of appeal. 

6.  That the employer shall pay a counsel fee in the sum of Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred and 00/100 ($7,500.00) Dollars to Gary J. Levine, Esq., attorney for the employee, for 

services rendered from the filing of this petition through the successful prosecution of the 

employee’s claim of appeal. 

In accordance with Rule 2.20 of the Rules of Practice of the Workers’ Compensation